and MAX-I-MUM II”

OPERATIONS

Hemming Handle Installation

Hemming
Handle

a
| Faspin
Handle} i
Plug” i

et

——

a
Locking Handle

j ‘ Hex Bolt

o

Insert Hex Bolt through Locking Handle

of your Bender and into base of Hemming
Handle as indicated using the 3/8" Hex Bolts
provided. HAND TIGHTEN ONLY. Repeat for
other side.

Includes:
(2) Hemming Handles, (4) Handle Plugs,
(4) Faspins, (4) Hex Bolts.

Attach the Hemming Handle over the Handle
Plugs and secure them with Faspins. Now
tighten the 3/8" Hex Bolts with a 9/16" wrench.
Handle can be detached by simply removing
the Faspins.

Lifting/Bending Handle Installation

< '/,-20x1'/," Screw

Moving [
Hinge

1/4-20> -
Lock Nut | Handle
r Plug
_— ) ‘ Faspin
s
Handle } ‘All_ithll/lfl-zto
| ock Nu

Next, insert Handle Assembly into hole in
bottom of Moving Hinge. Align hole in hinge
with Handle Plug and insert screw using
Allen wrench as shown. Secure with 1/4-20
Lock Nut.

Handle Assembly — First insert one
end of Handle Plug into Lifting/Bending
Handle and install Faspin through holes.

Hinge Clip Installation

Toinstall Hinge Clip, locate predrilled hole on bottom center of Moving Hinge. Align holes in
Clip and Hinge as shown and insert Phillips head screw provided. Note: You must engage
Hinge Clip for proper operation of Max Cut-Off.

© 2005 Headwaters Construction Materials, Inc.

Repeat for other handles. To remove handles,
simply release Faspins. Always use more
than one handle when bending.

For Your Records

Complete the information below and save
with this manual for future reference.

Model and Serial Number

Date and Place Purchased

Manufactured under one or more of the following U.S. Patents:

3,161,223 4,321,817 4,651,553 4,489,583 4,493,200 4,445,356 4,372,142 4,766,757 3,817,075 4,557,132 4,240,279
4,671,094 3,482,427 4,494,397 3,559,444 5,343,728 5,353,620 5,505,069 Other U.S. & Foreign Pats. Pend.



MAX STAND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION

—— 2x4Bracket

Faspin e
T —
¥ H\ =
e y = e A
\x\ y “'/d " i
= Z /o,/“‘ r,z”/
\. 24 r"/ - 8
~ ) L b
r [ B T Faspin
2 4 Strut Assembl
) - Strut Assembly
- - 9
o f
{E ~
/ —End Bracket

Cross Brace

9]
\ .
#_—— Faspins
ALWAYS WEAR SAFETY
10676 A GLASSES WHEN USING
(assembly) 10671 POWERTOOLS.
Steps (indicated above)
1. Attach 2 x4 Bracket to Vertical Support using 1/4-20x 1 1/2" Hex Bolts and 6. Assemble both Brake Brackets (see Detail B for correct hole positions)

1/4-20 2-Way Lock Nuts.
2. Slide Vertical Support into End Assemblies, securing with Faspin (part

securing with hex nuts. Attach Brake Brackets to Bender with the (8)
self-tapping screws provided (see Detail C).

#10678). 7. Lift and lower Bender onto Max Stand by seating Brake Brackets into
3. AttachWheel Assembly to End Assembly using 1/4-20x2 1/2" Hex Cap Bolt center of 2x4 Brackets. Align holes in Brackets and insert all Faspins.
and 1/4-20 2-Way Lock Nut. 8. Detach End Brackets from Strut Assembly and install to rear Outside

Channels (8a) and Back Rail (8b) using 3/8-16 x 1" Hex Bolt (8a) and 1/4-20

4. Fold wheels to pad position (as indicated in diagram) and stand End As- x 3/4" Hex Wash HD Screw (8b). Re-attach to struts with faspins.

semblies apart. Attach Cross Braces to each Assembly (see Detail A).
Align and tighten all 4“T”Knobs snugly in place. 9. Adjust Strut Assembly by sliding Upper Strut over Lower Strut and install
11/2" bolt through proper Strut alignment hole and into both sections of

5. Install Stabilizer End Brackets. Insert all 4 Faspins into sides of End Bracket. Strut and tighten with hex nut.

Align Stabilizer Channels with End Brackets and install all 4 bolts through
End Brackets and into each corner of Channels (10688 or 10689). (See
Detail A also)

DETAIL Cross BIAPNIN BRAKE BRACKET ASSEMBLY DJILVINE BRAKE BRACKET ATTACHMENT
A Brace B o C
1 h-\.\/_\:

BRAKE

BRACKET ‘\\
\

MAX-I-MUM I
and MAX 20

PRO-IIl Only

“T"Knob ﬁ 7
Stabilizer End i
Bracket

FRONT OF

Outside BENDER
Channel /

Pivot Link Adjustment Instructions TO ADJUST PIVOT LENGTH
. T % IMPORTANT: Your Bender Insert the 3/16" hex wrench provided into the Pivot Link
- incorporates an advanced new Micro- Stud through the access hole in the upper link. (See
| Adjust system that enables you to Figure 1.) Turn 1/4 turn either COUNTER-CLOCKWISE
adjust the gripping tensionon material | to INCREASE locking tension or CLOCKWISE to
.| faster and easier than ever. The Pivot DECREASE locking tension.

Links have been pre-set at the factory
for average holding capacity and ease
of operation. However, it's important
that you readjust your Bender to your
stock thickness. Your Bender may 5 _ Figure 1
also need periodic adjustment due '
to extreme weather and/or working
conditions. It is important that you
follow these steps when you adjust
your Port-O-Bender® to ensure proper
gripping tension and maximum performance.

Repeat test step above to check tension.

First check the uniformity of the clamping pressure along the entire length of
your Bender by using the following method.

TO TEST — Use strips from the stock you will be using and lock one under
each shoe casting as indicated in Figure 1. Then lightly pull the material to
determine the tightness and uniformity of each Pivot Link. Refer again to

Figure 1. If the material can be moved when the Port-O-Bender® handle is Ad_Upper
e . . justment ——
locked or if it requires excessive pressure to lock the handle down on the Link &

material then the Pivot Links may need adjustment. - ] MAX 20
; ; : " PR - Port-O-Bender Pivot
NOTE: All adjustments are made with the Bender in the “open” position. All Pivot Link orLinkAesrs]e:wrbl)llvo
adjustments are tested with strips of material placed in the Bender in the Stud
“locked” position. Lower ———
Adi —mEe——
dJLII_?::]Tent B 3, 8

PIVOT LINK
EXPLODED

10540

assembly

10521

/
10381
assermbly

0=
S -+

37,

10355 g

s s s e e .
—

*10507 *12074
*10490 '

*10498
*10510

*10164 K7
v

—

3 12061 10199 E
K= . 10347 i
S = 10349 10551 ’@
B 10174
10216 @ 10547
10351 assembly
(ships with 10349) \ 10515 10545 10519 NOTE: Multiple parts of the same

number may not all be called out.



EXAMPLES OF BASIC SHAPES

NOTE: UP and DOWN refers to the clad, painted or FINISH SIDE of the material as it is placed into the Bender.

1. Gravel Stop U
N

Down

Upg\

6. Outside Corner

Down

Down 9\
o7

Up

Down

N
:

Up

2. Coping Cover

YNy

Down

7. Counter Flashing

Y 1 g /9 Up
Down o/

UpO——»

3. One Piece Soffit Mitre

8. Brick Frieze

Down Down

Down

4. Reglet Flashing

Up @—s 6 Down
% ? Down

9.”F”" Channel/Inside Corner
Up 6\ Down

Down
Up 0\
Down
5. Hip/Ridge Cap Down 10.”D" Style Gutter D"“’:"’“\k Dowr;?
Down Down

Down

Do w:b

Down 6/

APCO________
OFFSHORE GROUP

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

45657 Port Street « Plymouth, M1 48170-6010
Phone:+1 734 414-8308 « Fax: +1 734 414-8354
Web Site: www.tapcoint.com « Email: international@tapcoint.com

EUROPEAN HEADQUARTERS
Unit 32, Tokenspire Business Park
Hull Road, Woodmansey, Beverley
HU17 OTB

Phone 0800 138 0863

Phone 44 (0) 1482 880 478

Fax 44 (0) 1482 880 678

TOG5136-CT 5/05
English

and MAX-I-MUM II”

Manuel

Poignée d'ourlage}

GoupMe
Cheville de} \t «Faspin »
poignée

Poignée de
blocage | 4 Boulon atéte
! Nhexagonale
Composition :

(2) poignées d'ourlage, (4) chevilles
de poignée, (4) goupilles « Faspin »,
(4) boulons a téte hexagonale.

Enfoncez un des boulons de 3/8 po a téte
hexagonale fournis dans la poignée de
blocage de la cintreuse et dans la base de la
poignée d'ourlage comme indiqué. SERREZ-
LES AVEC LES DOIGTS UNIQUEMENT.
Répétez I'opération de l'autre cOté.

Mise en pIace des p0|gnees de Ievage/cmtrage

Fixez la poignée d'ourlage par-dessus

les chevilles et bloquez-les au moyen de
goupilles « Faspin ». Serrez ensuite les
boulons de 3/8 po a téte hexagonale a I'aide
d’une clé de 9/16 po. Il suffit de retirer les
goupilles « Faspin » pour déposer la poignée.

Articulation

mobile

Ecroude )
blocage }
/420 < Chevillede poignée
: r Goupille
« Faspin »

Poignée
de levage/cintrage

Bloquer avec un écro
)de blocage '/4-20

Assemblage d'une poignée — Commen-
cez parinsérer 'une des extrémités d'une
cheville dans la poignée de levage/
cintrage et par enfoncer une goupille «
Faspin » dans les trous.

Pose du dispositif de
retenue de l'articulation

Insérez ensuite la poignee assemblée dans
le trou percé au bas de l'articulation mobile.
Alignez le trou de cette derniére et la cheville
de poignée, puis enfoncez une vis a I'aide
d’une clé male comme indiqué. Bloquez au
moyen d'un écrou de blocage 1/4-20.

Pour poser le dispositif de retenue de I'articulation, repérer les trous déja percés sous

la partie centrale de I'articulation mobile. Aligner les trous du dispositif de retenue et de
I'articulation comme indiqué et y enfoncer la vis a téte a empreinte cruciforme fournie.
Remarque : le dispositif de retenue doit étre engagé pour que le Max Cut-Off fonctionne

correctement.

© 2005 Headwaters Construction Materials, Inc.

Répétez |'opération pour les autres poignées.
Il suffit de chasser les goupilles « Faspin »
pour déposer les poignées. Utilisez toujours
plusieurs poignées pour cintrer.

Pour vos archives

Inscrivez les informations mentionnées
ci-dessous dans les cases prévues a cet
effet et conservez-les avec cette notice
pour pouvoir vous y référer plus tard.

Numéros de modele et de série

Date d'achat et fournisseur

Fabrication utilisant I'un des brevets U.S. suivants:

3,161,223 4,321,817 4,651,553 4,489,583 4,493,200 4,445,356 4,372,142 4,766,757 3,817,075 4,557,132 4,240,279

4,671,094 3,482,427 4,494,397 3,559,444 5,343,728 5,353,620 5,505,069
Autres brevets U.S. et étrangers en attente.



INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION DU SUPPORT MAX STAND

—— Entretoise 2 x 4

Goupille
« Faspin »

76
(ensemble) 10671

Opérations (indiquées ci-dessus)

1. Fixezune entretoise 2x4aumontantvertical de soutien aumoyen de boulons

£ e |
[ . e
f 0 E
a7 it _,// T
@ e
— A ~
= o
S
e
e —
¥; RHH‘
>
"\-\.\_\_\_\%x
H‘“‘x.
S
x““x%_
= :"i'\
0
Croisillon

B2 8b

—— Goupille
« Faspin »

|||~ Ensemble de jambes
de force

|

~

#_—— Goupilles
« Faspin »

PORTEZ TOUJOURS DES
LUNETTES DE PROTECTION
LORSQUE VOUS TRAVAILLEZ
AVEC DES OUTILS ELEC-
TRIQUES.

au moyen des (8) vis autotaraudeuses fournies (voir la vue détaillée C).

1/4-20x 1 1/2 po a téte hexagonale et d‘écrous de blocage a deux directions 7, Soulevez la cintreuse et abaissez-la sur le support Max Stand en mettant
les porte-freins en place dans la partie centrale des entretoises 2 x 4.

1/4-20.

2. Glissez le montant vertical de soutien dans les ensembles d’extrémité en le
fixant au moyen d’une goupille « Faspin » (piéce n° 10678).

Alignezles trous de ces derniéres et des porte-freins et enfoncez toutes
les goupilles « Faspin ».

3. Fixezune roue & l'ensemble dextrémité au moyen d'unboulon 1/4-20x21/2 8. Déposez les chaises des jambes de force et montez-les sur les profilés en

po a téte hexagonale et d’'un écrou de blocage a deux directions 1/4-20.

5. Posez les chaises de stabilisateurs. Enfoncez les 4 goupilles
« Faspin » dans les cotés des chaises. Alignez les profilés en U des stabi-
lisateurs et les chaises, puis enfoncez les 4 boulons dans ces derniéres
et dans chaque coin des profilés (10688 ou 10689). (Voir également la vue

détaillée A.)

. Repliez les roues en position de patin (comme indiqué sur le schéma) et
écartez les ensembles d'extrémité. Fixez un croisillon a chaque ensemble
(voir la vue détailée A). Alignez et serrez les 4 boutons en « T » en place.

6. Assemblez les deux porte-freins (voir la vue détaillée B pour la position cor-
recte destrous) en les fixantau moyen d'écrous 6 pans. Fixez-les ala cintreuse

Bouton -

en«T» \%_ e
Chaise de
stabilisateur

Profilé
en U exté-

rieur

PORTE-FREINS

MAX-I-MUM Il et
MAX 20

PRO-IIl unique=
ment

AVANT &8
DE LA CINTRED:

U extérieurs arriere (8a) et la traverse arriere (8b) au moyen d'un boulon
3/8-16 x 1 po a téte hexagonale (8a) et d'une vis 1/4-20 x 3/4 po a téte
hexagonale a embase (8b). Refixez-les aux jambes de force au moyen de
goupilles « Faspin ».

9. Réglez I'ensemble de jambes de force en glissant la jambe supérieure
par-dessus la jambe inférieure et enfoncezun boulonde 1 1/2 podansle
trou correct d'alignement des jambes, ainsi que dans les deux sections
de jambe de force, puis serrez au moyen d'un écrou 6 pans.

FIXATION D’UN PORTE-FREIN
¥ ¢ TRAVERSE AR-
RIERE
7
/
AVANT DE LA o
CINTREUSE & 4

Instructions de réglage des
articula-tions a pivot

IMPORTANT : la cintreuse est équipée
d'un systéme de réglage fin Micro-
Adjust sophistiqué qui vous permet de
régler la force de serrage du matériau
. plusrapidement et plus facilement que
jamais. Les articulations a pivot ont été
préréglées a I'usine pour assurer un
niveau moyen de capacité de blocage
et defacilité d'utilisation. Il est toutefois
important de régler de nouveau la cin-
treuse en fonction de I'épaisseur du ma-
tériau traité. Il se peut également que la
cintreuse doive étre réglée périodique-
ment si les conditions atmosphriques
: et/ou detravail sont trés rigoureuses. Il
est important de suivre ces instructions lors du réglage de la Port-O-Bender”
pour garantir une force de serrage correcte et maximiser les performances.
Vérifiezd'abord I'uniformité de la pression de serrage sur toute la longueur de
la cintreuse en procédant comme suit.

POUR EFFECTUER UN ESSAI — Servez-vous de bandes du matériau que
vousallezutiliseretbloquez-enunesouslapartie couléedechaquepatincomme
indiquésurlaFigure 1.Tirezensuitelégérement surle matériau pour déterminer
le serrage et I'uniformité du réglage de toutes les articulations a pivot. Voir de
nouveaulaFigure 1.S'ilest possible de déplacerle matériaulorsquelapoignée
de Port-O-Bender’ est bloquée ou si la pression nécessaire pour bloquer la
poignée en position abaissée sur le matériau est excessive, il se peut que les
articulations a pivot doivent étre réglées.

REMARQUE : tous les réglages doivent étre effectués alors que la cintreuse est
en position ouverte.Tous les réglages sont contr6lés en placant des bandes de
matériau dans la cintreuse en position verrouillée.

Ensemble

10540 10521

*10507 *12074

*10498
*10490

*10164

Ensemble 10351
(livré avec
la piéce 10349)

REGLAGE DE LA LONGUEUR DE PIVOT

Insérezla clé male de 3/16 po fournie dans le goujon
d‘articulation a pivot par le trou d’acces percé dans
I'articulation supérieure. (Voir Figure 1.) Tournez-le
de 1/4 de tour dans le SENS ANTIHORAIRE pour
AUGMENTER la force de blocage ou dans le SENS
HORAIRE pour la DIMINUER.

Recommencez l'opération de contrdle ci-dessus
pour vérifier la force.

Figure 1

Diminuer

@)

Augmenter

Articulation
deréglage ——— J‘I
supérieure

Ensemble d'articulation
a pivot Port-O-Bender
MAX-20

Goujon
d‘articulation a
pivot

Articulation
de réglage
inférieure

Ensemble

g @ﬁ ; 10349

10545 10519

VUE ECLATEE
D'UNE ARTICULA-
TION A PIVOT

10347

10551

10547

REMARQUE : il se peut que les différentes

piéces ayant le méme numéro ne soient

pas toutes signalées sur le schéma.



EXEMPLES DE FORMES DE BASE

REMARQUE : DESSUS et DESSOUS se réferent au coté plaqué, peint ou FINI du matériau tel qu'il est placé dans la cintreuse.

1. Garde-gravier

‘/o Dessus

6. Corniere extérieure

Dessous 0\»

Dessous
Dessous
Dessus
Dessous
Dessus 9\ Dessus Dessus
/ Dessus
2. Chaperon 7. Contre-zingage
Dessus
Dessus ‘.’ /e
Dessus
Dessus
q* Dessous
Dessous
% Dessus o——>
Dessous

3. Assemblage a onglet monobloc d'intrados

Dessous

% Dessous
:/.\_T_</°

Dessus

8. Frise sur briques

Dessous DESSOUS
Dessous
Dessus Dessus

4. Bande de zinc

9. Profilé en « F »/Corniére intérieure

a reglet Dessus Dessous
Dessus Dessous
Dessus Dessous
Dessus
Dessus o\
Dessous
5. Arétier/faiteau 10. Gouttiere en « D » Dessous
Dessous
Dessous
Dessous 6\ Dessous
; Dessous
‘\9 0" Dessous
Dessus Dessus
Dessous

APCO________
OFFSHORE GROUP

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

45657 Port Street « Plymouth, M1 48170-6010

Phone:+1 734 414-8308 « Fax: +1 734 414-8354

Web Site: www.tapcoint.com « Email: international@tapcoint.com

SIEGE SOCIAL POUR L'EUROPE

Unit 32, Tokenspire Business Park
Hull Road, Woodmansey, Beverley
HU17 OTB

Téléphone 0800 138 0863
Téléphone 44 (0) 1482 880 478
Fax 44 (0) 1482 880 678

TOG5136-CT 5/05
French

Einbau des Falzhebels

and MAX-I-MUM II”

Betriebsanleitung

Falzhebel

J

VN

| Kopplungsstift
Hebelstutzen >!i‘[l ppiung

Klemmhebel

!" < Sechskantschraube

Enthalt:

(2) Falzhebel, (4) Hebelstutzen,
(4) Kopplungsstifte,

(4) Sechskantschrauben.

Einbau des Hebe- / Bie ehebel_s_

Sechskantschraube durch den Klemm-hebel
der Biegemaschine und, wie gezeigt, in den
FuB des Falzhebels stecken, wobei die beige-
figten Sechskantschrauben 3/8" verwendet
werden. NUR HANDFEST ANZIEHEN. Arbe-
itsgang auf der anderen Seite wiederholen.

Falzhebel auf die Hebelstutzen stecken
und mit Kopplungsstiften sichern. Dann
die Sechskantschrauben 3/8" mit einem
Schraubenschliissel 9/16" festziehen. Der
Hebel kann durch einfaches Herausziehen
der Kopplungsstifte abgenommen werden.

Schraube
1/4-20 x 1'/2"

Arbeits-
scharnier

Sicherungs- } A
mutter '/z-20 ¥~

| ’ ‘Hebelstutzen

Kopplungs-stift

— 4

< Hebe-/Biegehebel

Mit
SSicherungsmutter'/4-20
befestigen

Hebelmontage — Zunéchst ein Ende des
Hebelstutzens in den Hebe-/ Biegehebel ein-
setzen und Kopplungsstift durch die Locher
stecken.

Dann Hebel komplett in die Bohrung im
unteren Teil des Arbeitsscharniers einsetzen.
Loch im Scharnier auf den Hebelstutzen
ausrichten und Schraube mit Imbusschlissel,
wie gezeigt, einsetzen. Mit Sicherungsmutter
1/4"-20 befestigen.

Einbau der Scharnierlasche

Zum Einbau der Scharnierlasche sucht man zunéchst die vorbereitete Bohrung in der Mitte

unten am Arbeitsscharnier auf. Loch der Lasche auf das des Scharniers wie gezeigt ausrich-

ten und mitgelieferten Phillips-Schraubenzieher einsetzen. Anmerkung: Zur einwandfreien
Funktion des Max-Cut-Off-Gerats muss die Scharnierlasche im Eingriff sein.

© 2005 Headwaters Construction Materials, Inc.

Arbeitsgang bei den anderen Hebeln wie-
derholen. Zum Abnehmen der Hebel zieht
man einfach die Kopplungsstifte heraus. Zum
Biegen stets mehr als einen Hebel benutzen.

Far lhre Unterlagen

Tragen Sie hierunter die entsprechenden
Angaben ein und bewahren Sie diese zusam-
men mit diesem Handbuch fiir den spateren
Gebrauch auf.

Kaufdatum und -ort

Modell und Seriennummer

Hergestellt unter Benutzung eines der folgenden US-Patente:

3,161,223 4,321,817 4,651,553 4,489,583 4,493,200 4,445,356 4,372,142 4,766,757 3,817,075 4,557,132 4,240,279

4,671,094 3,482,427 4,494,397 3,559,444 5,343,728 5,353,620 5,505,069.
Weitere US- und Auslandspatente angemeldet.



ANLEITUNGEN ZUR MONTAGE DES MAX-STANDERS

Kopplungsstift ~

7/
Baugruppe ;\:

10676 10671

Schritte (wie oben gezeigt)

1. Stlitzwinkel 2" x4" mit Sechskantschrauben 1/4"-20x 1 1/2" und Zweiweg-
Sicherungsmuttern 1/4"-20 an der senkrechten Stiitze befestigen.

2. Senkrechte Stiitze in die Endgruppe einsetzen und mit Kopplungsstift
(Best.-Nr. 10678) sichern.

3. Rad komplett mit Sechskant-Hutschraube 1/4"-20x 2 1/2" und Zweiweg-
Sicherungsmutter 1/4"-20 an Endgruppe befestigen.

4. Rader in Flachposition klappen (wie in Zeichnung gezeigt) und die End-
gruppenim Abstand aufstellen. Querstreben an allen Baugruppen (siehe
Einzelheit A) befestigen. Ausrichten und alle vier Knebelknopfe fest an-
ziehen.

5. Stabilisator-Endstiitzwinkel einbauen. Alle vier Kopplungsstifte in die
Seitenteile des Endstitzwinkels stecken. Stabilisator-U-Profile auf End-
stuitzwinkel ausrichten und alle vier Schrauben durch die Endstiitzwinkel
und in alle Ecken der U-Profile (10688 oder 10689) stecken. (Siehe auch
Einzelheit A)

/

Querstrebe

= {8b

> Kopplungsstift

Stltzstrebe komplett

-9

;\\Ba

# > Kopplungsstifte

BEIVERWENDUNG VON KRAFT-
WERKZEUGEN STETS SCHUTZ-
BRILLE TRAGEN.

. Beide Abkantpressen-Winkelstreben (siehe Einzelheit B beztiglich kor-

rekter Lochstellung) montieren und mit Sechskantmuttern sichern. Win-
kelstreben mit den acht mitgelieferten, selbstschneidenden Schrauben
(siehe Einzelheit C) an der Biegemaschine befestigen.

. Biegemaschine anheben und auf den Max-Stander absenken, wobei die

Abkantpressen-Winkelstreben in der Mitte der Stiitzwinkel 2" x 4" aufsit-
zen missen. Locher der Stiitzwinkel ausrichten und alle Kopplungsstifte
einsetzen.

. Endsttitzwinkelvonder Stiitzstrebeneinheitentfernenundanden hinteren

AufBlen-U-Profilen (8a) und am hinteren Trager (8b) montieren, wobei
Sechskantschraube 3/8"-16x 1" (8a) und Sechskant-HD-Scheibenschraube
1/4"-20x 3/4" (8b) verwendet werden. Dann mit Kopplungsstiften wieder
an den Stitzstreben befestigen.

. Stiitzstrebeneinheit durch Verschieben der oberen Stiitzstrebe auf derun-

teren Stiitzstrebe einstellen und Schraube 1 1/2" durch das entsprechende
Stiitzstreben-Richtloch undin beide Abschnitte der Stiitzstrebe einsetzen
und mit Sechskantmutter anziehen.

VLI Querstrebe

A

MAX-I-MUM |1
und MAX 20

Nur bei
PRO-IIl

Vorderseite de
Biege-maschine

U-Profil

MONTAGE DER ABKANTPRESSEN-WIN-| [REEL:M MONTAGE DER ABKANTPRESSEN-
B KELSTREBE

WINKELSTREBE
i C S@"*i

T Hinterer Trage

Abkantpressen-

Winkelstrebe
1 ~

T

EINSTELLUNG DER GELENKLANGE

Mitgelieferten Sechskantschlissel 3/16" durch

das Zu-gangsloch im oberen Glied in den
Gelenkglied-Stehbolzen stecken. (Siehe Abbildung
1.) Eine Vierteldrehung entwe-der nach LINKS zur
ERHOHUNG der Klemmspannung, oder nach RECHTS
zur VERRINGERUNG der Klemmspannung drehen.

Obigen Priifschritt zur Kontrolle der Klemmspannung
wiederholen.

Anleitung zur Einstellung des Gelenkglieds

WICHTIG: Ihre neue Biegemaschine
enthalt ein verbessertes, neues Mikro-
justiersystem, das es lhnen ermdglicht,
. die Greiferspannung am Material sch-
| neller und einfacher als zuvor justieren
zu konnen. Die Gelenkglieder werden
in der Fabrik im Hinblick auf durch-
schnittliche Haltekraft und einfachen
Betrieb voreingestellt. Es ist jedoch
wichtig, dass Sie lhre Biegemaschine
auf lhre Materialstarke umstellen. lhre
Biegemaschine bedarf auBerdem in
gewissen Zeitabstdnden einer Nachstel-
lunginfolge extremer Wetter-und/oder
Arbeitsbedingungen. Bei der Nachstellung Ihres Port-O-Bender" ist es wichtig,
dass Sie die nachstehenden Schritte befolgen, um eine einwandfreie Greifers-
pannung und maximale Leistung zu erzielen.

Abbildung 1

Priifen Sie zunachst die GleichmaBigkeit des Anklemmdrucks tGiber die gesamte
Lange lhrer Biegemaschine unter Benutzung der folgenden Methode.

PRUFUNG — Benutzen Sie Streifen von dem Material, das Sie verwenden
wollen,und klemmen Sie einen davon unterjeden Guf3schuh, wiein Abbildung
1gezeigt.Dannziehen Sieleichtan dem Material, um die Haltekraftund Gleich-
maBigkeitjedeseinzelnenGelenkgliedszupriifen.SieheebenfallsAbbildung1.Die
GelenkgliederbediirfenderNachstellung, wenn sich das Material in Klemmstel- Oberes Stellglied

lungdesPort-O-Bender’-Hebelsbewegen ldsstoderwennein erheblicher Druck 4

erforderlich ist, um den Hebel in Klemmstellung fiir das Material zu bringen. B

Gelenkgliedeinheit
. X . o . X MAX-20 Port-O-Bender
ANMERKUNG: Samtliche Einstellungen werden in“offener”Stellung der Biege-

maschine durchgefiihrt. Samtliche Einstellungen werden jedoch gepriift, wenn
Materialstreifen in der Biegemaschine eingelegt sind und diese in “Klemm-
"Stellung steht.

Gelenkglied-Stehbolzen

Unteres Stellglied

Gelenkglied-
Explosions-
-~ zeichnung

10521

Baugruppe

Baugruppe

01—

s s s e e .

*10507 *12074
*10498
*10490

*10164

&S 10347

g @ﬁ ; 10349

10547

ANMERKUNG: Wenn mehrere Teile die
gleicheNummerhaben, sindsieu.U.nicht
alle bezeichnet.

Baugruppe 10351 10545 ™~ 10519

(geliefert mit 10349)



BEISPIELE VON GRUNDFORMEN

ANMERKUNG: OBEN und UNTEN bezieht sich jeweils auf die plattierte bzw. bearbeitete Seite des Materials,
d.h. wie diese in die Biegemaschine eingelegt wird.

1. Kiesabgrenzung

/o Oben

6. Aul3enkante
Unten 0\‘»
Unten

Unten o\ ?
Oben

Unten
Oben 9\5 Oben L Oben
2. Kappenférmige Abdeckung 7. Thekenabdeckung o
en
Oben oben @ /e

Oben q‘ J
% Unten

Unten 9/

Unten Oben
3. Einteiliger StoBverbinder 8. Ziegelfries
Unten U Unten
Q Unten nten
Oben 9\’ /o Unten
L
Oben 9/( Oben Oben
4. Winkliges Oben Unten 9. F-Rinne / Innenkante
Kehlblech
Oben Unten
Oben \oUnten
Obeen\ Unten
Oben Unten
5.Walm- / Firsthaube 10. Regenrinne Stil “D” Unt D°‘"" U”te”
Unten nten
Unten e\ Unten
) Unten
Oben Oben
Unten 6 Unten

APCO________
OFFSHORE GROUP

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

45657 Port Street « Plymouth, M1 48170-6010
Phone:+1 734 414-8308 « Fax: +1 734 414-8354
Web Site: www.tapcoint.com « Email: international@tapcoint.com

EUROPAISCHES ZENTRALBURO

Unit 32, Tokenspire Business Park
Hull Road, Woodmansey, Beverley
HU17 OTB

Phone 0800 138 0863

Phone 44 (0) 1482 880 478

Fax 44 (0) 1482 880 678

TOG5136-CT 5/05
German

and MAX-I-MUM II”
Manuale di istruzione

Maniglia di }
orlatura

Spina di bloccaggio
Tappo della } 1][ P 99
maniglia il |

Maniglia di bloccaggio

;< Bullone esagonale

Comprende:

(2) maniglie di orlatura,
(4) tappi delle maniglie,
(4) spine di bloccaggio,
(4) bulloni esagonali.

Installazione della maniglia di sollevamento/piegatura

Controdado
/e

da'/+-20 < Tappo della
maniglia

IS B | Spina
— di
bloccaggio

Maniglia di
sollevamento/
piegatura

Inserire il bullone esagonale neIIa mamglla di
bloccaggio della piegatrice e nella base della
maniglia di orlatura come indicato, usando
i bulloni esagonali da 3/8" forniti a corredo.
SERRARE SOLO A MANO. Ripetere la proce-
dura sull‘altro lato.

Inserire la maniglia di orlatura sui tappi della
maniglia e fissare con le spine di bloccag-
gio. Ora serrare i dadi esagonali da 3/8" con
una chiave da 9/16" Per staccare la maniglia
bastera togliere le spine di bloccaggio.

- M
Fissare con
- un

'7,' controdado
‘ da '/4-20

Gruppo maniglia— In primo luogo inserire
un'estremita del tappo della maniglia

nella maniglia di sollevamento/piegatura
einstallare le spine di bloccaggio nei fori.

Qumdl inserire il gruppo maniglia nel foro
posto sul fondo della cerniera mobile. Al-
lineare il foro sulla cerniera con il tappo
della maniglia ed inserire la vite usando una
chiave per brugole come indicato. Fissare
con un controdado da 1/4-20.

Montag gio della Piastrina Cardine
Pi

Per montare

astrina Cardine, disporre il foro pre-forato nel centro della parte inferiore

del Cardine Mobile. Allineare i fori della Piastrina e del Cardine come in figura ed inserire la
vite con testa a croce in dotazione. Nota: per il corretto utilizzo del Max Cut-Off €' necessario

innestare la Piastrina Cardine.

© 2005 Headwaters Construction Materials, Inc.

Ripetere la procedura con le altre maniglie.
Per togliere le maniglie, bastera estrarre le
spine di bloccaggio. Per eseguire opera-
zioni di piegatura usare sempre piu di una
maniglia.

Promemoria

Inserire i dati sottostanti e conservare questo
manuale per future evenienze.

Modello e numero di serie

Data e luogo dell'acquisto

Fabbricato in base a uno dei seguenti brevetti USA:

3.161.223 4.321.817 4.651.553 4.489.583 4.493.200 4.445.356 4.372.142 4.766.757 3.817.075 4.557.132 4.240.279

4.671.094 3.482.427 4.494.397 3.559.444 5.343.728 5.353.620 5.505.069;
altri brevetti USA ed esteri in corso di registrazione.



ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE DEL CAVALLETTO

—— Staffa 2x4

2 Pfen //
2 \ = ~
Spina di s
bloccaggio e H“M.H
e

10676 ‘/\

(gruppo) 10671

Fasi (sopraindicate)

1. Fissare la staffa 2x4 al supporto verticale usando i bulloni esagonali da
1/4-20 x 1 1/2" e i controdadi a due vie da 1/4-20.

2. Inserire il supporto verticale nell'estremita, fissandolo con le spine di
bloccaggio (codice pezzo 10678).

3. Fissare le ruote alle estremita usando bulloni esagonali per metallo da
1/4-20 x 2 1/2" e controdadi a due vie da 1/4-20.

4. Ripiegare le ruote come fossero piedini (come indicato nello schema) e
mantenere separate le estremita. Fissare le traverse ad ogni gruppo (vedi
Dettaglio A). Allineare e fissare saldamente in posizione tutti e quattroi
pomelliaT.

5. Installare le staffe terminali dello stabilizzatore. Inserire tutte e 4 le spine
di bloccaggio nei lati della staffa terminale. Allineare le canaline dello
stabilizzatore con le staffe terminali e installare i 4 bulloni attraverso le
staffe terminalie negli spigoli diognicanalina (10688 0 10689) (Vedianche
Dettaglio A).

/

Traversa

== [ AT
= /’/: a E .j/ 8b
= [ el '

—— Spina di bloc-
caggio
Montante

-9

fup— Staffa termi-

‘\\8a

{ > Spine di bloc-
caggio

INDOSSARE OCCHIALI DI PROTEZI-
ONE QUANDO SI USANO UTENSILI
ELETTRICI.

. Assemblare entrambe le staffe di supporto (vedi Dettaglio B per la cor-

retta posizione dei fori) fissandole con i dadi esagonali. Fissare le staffe di
supporto alla piegatrice con le (8) viti autofilettanti fornite a corredo (vedi
Dettaglio Q).

. Sollevare la piegatrice ed collocarla sul cavalletto alloggiando le staffe di

supporto allinterno delle staffe 2x4. Allineare i fori delle staffe ed inserire
tutte le spine di bloccaggio.

. Staccare le staffe terminali dal gruppo del montante efissarle alle canaline

esterne posteriori (8a) e alla guida posteriore (8b) usando bulloniesagonali
da3/8-16x 1" (8a) e viti a testa esagonale cava da 1/4-20 x 3/4" (8b). Fissare
nuovamente ai montanti con le spine di bloccaggio.

. Regolare il gruppo del montante facendo scorrere il montante superiore

sul montante inferiore ed inserire un bullone da 1 1/2" attraverso il foro
diallineamento appropriato e in entrambe le sezioni del montante, quindi
serrare con un dado esagonale.

DETTAGLIO Ryeer)

A

B

PomelloaT MAX-I-MUM Il
By MAX 20

Staffa terminale Solo

stabilizzatore PRO-III

PARTE ANTE-
RIORE DELLA
PIEGATRICE

VLIV GRUPPO DELLA STAFFA DI SUPPORTO VALCEIVE FISSAGGIO DELLA STAFFA DI SUPPORTO

: C
STAFFA DI

SUPPORTO
N

< ~_ T ¢ GUDAPOSTE
RIORE

PARTE ANTERIORE

E

Istruzioni di regolazione del perno di
articolazione

PER REGOLARE LA LUNGHEZZA DEI PERNI

Inserire la chiave per brugole da 3/16" fornita a corredo nel
prigioniero del perno di articolazione passando attraverso il
foro di accesso dell'articolazione superiore (vedi Figura 1).
Ruotare di 1/4 di giro in senso ANTIORARIO per AUMENTARE
la tensione di bloccaggio o in senso ORARIO per DIMINUIRE
la tensione di bloccaggio.

IMPORTANTE: La piegatrice dispone
di un nuovo ed avanzato sistema di
microregolazione che consente di
regolare con estrema facilita e rapidita
la tensione di bloccaggio del materiale.
Le impostazioni originali dei perni di
articolazione offrono una capacita
media di bloccaggio per agevolare
I'azionamento della macchina. In ogni

caso, & importante che la piegatrice Figura 1 " 2 I\ _
venga regolata in base allo spessore . F ' z

Ripetere il test precedente per controllare la tensione.

del materiale utilizzato. In presenza
di condizioni operative e/o climatiche
estreme la piegatrice richiede ulteriori
regolazioni periodiche. Quando siregola la Port-O-Bender’ seguire questi passi y _
per assicurare la tensione di bloccaggio appropriata e le migliori prestazioni. Diminuire

@)

Aumentare

In primo luogo, controllare I'uniformita della pressione di serraggio lungo tutta
la lunghezza della piegatrice usando il seguente metodo.

TEST — Usare nastri provenientidallo stockin uso e bloccarne uno sotto ogni
ganasciacomeindicatonellaFigura 1.Quintitirare leggermenteil materiale per
determinare latenutael’'uniformita diognipernodiarticolazione.Fareancora
riferimento alla Figura 1. Se e possibile spostare il materiale quando la mani-

Articolazione

. o s | . . diregolazione ——
glia della Port-O-Bender” & bloccata o se € necessaria troppa pressione per superiore &
bloccare la maniglia sul materiale, significa cheipernidiarticolazione devono g af&gg;gﬁ;"ge”a
essere regolati. Prigioniero ' on
9 del pemo di MAX-20 Port-O-Bender

NOTA: Tutte le regolazioni vanno fatte con la piegatrice in posizione “aperta”. articolazione

Testare le regolazioni con i nastri di materiale collocati nella piegatrice in po-
sizione “bloccata”.

Articolazione
diregolazione —
inferiore

VISTA ESPLOSA
DEL PERNO DI
ARTICOLAZIONE

Gruppo

0= -1

10355

s s s e e .

*10507 *12074

*10498
*10490
*10510

*10164

12061

< S 10347

g @ﬁ ; 10349

10174

10547 NOTA: Non tutti i richiami relativi

Gruppo 10351 \ 10545 10519 ai pezzi multipli aventi lo stesso
(consegnata con m 10515 numero di codice vengono riportati.
10349)



ESEMPI DI FORME DI BASE

NOTA: SOPRA e SOTTO si riferisce alla parte placcata, verniciata o LAVORATA del materiale
cosi come viene inserito nella piegatrice.

1. Paraghiaia 6. Spigolo esterno Sotto @y
‘/OSopra Sotto
\_ SOttO
Sopra
Sotto /
Sopra Sopra
Sopra 9\ Sopra
/
2. Copri copertina 7. Controconversa
Sopra
Sopra Sopra o] /9
Sopra
a ’/ Sotto e/
% Sotto
Sopra o——»
Sotto

3. Giunto intradosso monopezzo

Sotto

% Sotto

Sopra 9/

8. Fregio in mattoni

Sotto SOttO

Sotto

Sopra Sopra

4. Conversa con modanatga_, O soto

9. Canale a F/Spigolo interno

Sopra Sotto
Sopra e/ ‘\OSotto

Sog\ Sotto

Sopra e/ Sotto

. . Sott
5. Copricolmo Sotto 10. Grondaiaa D ° S Sotto
Sotto Sotto
/\ -
Sopra Sopra
Sotto 6 Sotto
SEDE EUROPEA

APCO________
OFFSHORE GROUP

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

45657 Port Street « Plymouth, M1 48170-6010
Phone:+1 734 414-8308 « Fax: +1 734 414-8354
Web Site: www.tapcoint.com « Email: international@tapcoint.com

Unit 32, Tokenspire Business Park
Hull Road, Woodmansey, Beverley
HU17 OTB

Telefono 0800 138 0863

Telefono 44 (0) 1482 880 478

Fax 44 (0) 1482 880 678

TOG5136-CT 5/05
Italian

Instalacja rekojececi

and MAX-I-MUM II"

INSTRUKCJAOBSLUGI

rekojece¢ }
a~
kotek mocujacy reko- J[ zatyczka
jececi

belka obrotowa
(drgzek |
mimoocerodowy)

ceruba mocujgca
rekojece¢

Zawiera: (2) rekojetci, (4) kotki mocujace, (4)
zatyczki, (4) eruby mocujace.

Za pomocg cerub moculacych (teb 3/8 cala)
przykreci¢ recznie kotki mocujgce do belki
obrotowej poprzez przygotowane fabrycznie
otwory. Czynnooce¢ powtoérzy¢ dla drugiej stro-

ny.

Umocowanie uchwytu zaglnajqcego

Dotaczy¢ (z gory) rekojececi i zabezpieczy¢ je
zatyczkami. Nastepnie dokreci¢ mocniej ceruby
mocujgce kluczem 9/16 cala.

nakretka ~
1/4-20 } ; < kotek mocujacy
uchwytu

") ‘zatyczka

uchwyt
zaginajgcy

CErube
Jzabezpieczy¢

‘nakretka 1/4 - 20

Zestaw uchwytu zaginajgcego—najpierw umi-
ececi¢ kotek mocujacy w uchwycie i zabezpie-
czy¢ zatyczka.

Drugi koniec kotka mocujacego umiececié
w przygotowanych fabrycznie otworach w belce
zaginajgcejizabezpieczytcerubg1/4-20x11/2cala.
CErube zabezpieczy¢ nakretkg 1/4 - 20.

Instalacja zatrzasku belki zaginajgcej

Aby zainstalowac¢ zatrzask, nalezy odnalez¢ przygotowany otwor na spodzie cerodkowej czeoeci
belki zaginajacej. Przykreci¢ zatrzask dostarczonym blachowkretem (cerubokret gwiazdkowy).
UWAGA: unieruchomienie belki zaginajacej przez zatrzask unieruchamiajgcy jest niezbedne do

prawidtowej pracy noza rolkowego.

© 2005 Headwaters Construction Materials, Inc.

Powtorz tg czynnooe¢ dla pozostatych uchwytow
zaginajgcych. Aby odtaczyé uchwyty, wystarczy
wyjaé zatyczki. Zawsze uzywaj wiecej niz jed-
nego uchwytu podczas pracy.

Uwaga
Whpisz ponizej wymagane informacje

i zachowaj je wraz z instrukcjg w celu p6zniejszego
wykorzystania.

Model i numer seryjny

Data i miejsce zakupu

Wszystkie urzgdzenia Tapco sg chronione nastepujacymi patentami amerykanskimi:
3,161223;4,321,817;4,651,553;4,489,583;4,493,200;4,445,356;4,372,142,;4,766,757;3,817,075;
4,557,132;4,240,279;4,671,094;3,482,427;4,494,397;3,559,444;5,343,728;5,353,620;5,505,069

oraz innymi patentami (informacije sa dostepne w biurach firmy TAPCQO)



Ustawianie przegubdw regulacyjnych Regulacja przegubu.

g *’?‘}‘ﬁ e \Wazne: Gietarkifirmy Tapcozostalywyposazo- | Aby dokonac rfegul_acji, wk!adamy klucz ampulowy 3/1_6 cala
; ; i 2 new nowy system mikroregulacji, umozliwiaja- do otworu w gérnej CZ@eeCi przegubu (patrz rys. nr. 1) i prze-

cy szybkie i doktadne ustawianie sity docisku. | krecamy cerubg regulacyjng przegubu. )

W nowejgietarce, przeguby ustawionofabrycz- W celu zwigkszenia sity docisku, nalezy przekrecac cerube

Instrukcja instalacji podstawy gietarki MAX

nie na cerednia site docisku. Dlategotez, przed przegubuw kigrt_mku przgciwnym do rucr]u wskazéwgk zega-
rozpoczeciem pracy niezbedne jest ustawienie ra.Wcelu zmn!ejszenlasuy docisku, nalezy przeklre,cac cerube
sity docisku szczek odpowiednio do gruboceci przegqbu wekierunku zqunym z “‘"'??”! wskazowekzegara.
zaginanegomateriatu. Podczas uzytkowania, w Po kazdej regulaciji nalezy sprawdzi¢ site docisku .

zaleznoceci od natezenia pracy, niezbedne jest
okresowe sprawdzanie sity docisku i regulacja
gietarki. Jest to niezbedne dla utrzymywania
wiaceciwej sity docisku szczek i prawidtowej

iR : _1" #  eksploatacii gietarki. Aby okreceli¢ stan wyre-
%?ﬁ : : 5 ""ﬁ‘: gulowania gietarki, sprawdzamy sity docisku
g : AEsE  Jistew pod kazdym przegubem regulacyjnym. s7anie
%Eé@% % hie Regulacja—waskipasekzblachy, ktérgzamie- g

rzamy obrabia¢ (pasek kontrolny) zamykamy
kolejno pod kazdym przegubem regulacyjnym jak pokazuje rys. nr 1. Po zamknieciu,
sprawdzamy site docisku (zamkniecia) szczek, probujgc najpierw wyciggna¢ pasek kon-
trolny. Jezeli przy zamknigtej gietarce, pasek daje sie wysuna¢ lub gdy do zamkniecia gie-
tarki musimy uzy¢ znacznej sity, oznacza to koniecznooe¢ regulacji. Czynnooe¢ regulaciji

0

zwigkszanie

nalezy przeprowadzi¢ oddzielnie dla kazdego przegubu. Podczas regulaciji, po zamknie- Przlegu,b

Lt i 8 ciu paska kontrolnego w gietarce, sprawdzamy czy pasek mozna wyciggnag, jezeli nie to reggggjny

A - b przystepujemy do nastepnego kroku tj. prébujemy przesuwac pasek na boki. Prawid-
' towa regulacja gietarki polega na takim ustawieniu sity docisku szczek na przegubach Eruba Gistarka Max20
! zatyczka regulacyjnych, aby opor przy przesuwaniu paska kontrolnego na boki byt taki sam dla regulacyjna zegpét przegubu
i -/wspornik wszystkich przegubow. przegubu regulacyjnego
e UWAGA: Wszystkie regulacje nalezy przeprowadza¢ gdy szczeki gietarki sgotwar-
| —-— @ te, rezultaty regulacji sprawdzamy paskiem kontrolnym przy zamknietych szczekach. Przlegup
H regulacyjny
= I Dot
¥ ——— uchwyt

poprzeczka \ ko cowy
usztywniajgca T
. ] 9a

Zespot przegubu
regulacyjnego
w powigkszeniu
zatyczki Zespot
PODCZAS PRAC ’
_ WYKONYWANYCH Zespdl
(10676) g NARZ DZIAMI ELEKTRYC -
zestaw 10671
ZNYMI,

Etapy montazu:
1.Zamocowaé wspornik 2 x4 do stojaka pionowego. Nalezy uzy¢ cerub calo- otwordw, patrz detal B) cerubami szececiokatnymi. Przykreci¢ wsporniki

wych ztbami szececiokatnymi1/4-20x 1 1/2 oraz przeciwnakretek 1/4-20. do gietarki wkretem samogwintujacym (8) (patrz detal C).
2. Wsung¢ stojak do otworu w zestawie n6g i zamocowac zatyczkg (czeoe¢ 7. Osadzi¢ gietarke na podstawie Max umieszczajac wsporniki gietarki

10678). wewnatrz wspornikéw 2 x 4. Ustawi¢ odpowiednie otwory i wsung¢
3. Przymocowac koétko do nogi przy pomocy cerub calowych z tbami sze- zatyczki.

ceciokatnymi 1/4-20 x 2 1/2 oraz przeciwnakretek 1/4-20. 8. Odfaczy¢ uchwyty koricowe od wspornika, a nastepnie zamocowac¢
4. Roztozy¢ kétka na ptasko (patrz rysunek), a nastepnie roztozy¢ zestaw do otworéw w nogach (8a) i listwy tylnej (8b) przy pomocy ceruby

nég. Przymocowac poprzeczki usztywniajgce dokazdego zestawunog calowej z tbem szececiokatnym 3/8-16 x 1 (8a) oraz ceruby calowej

(patrz detal A). Ustawic¢ i dokreci¢ wszystkie cztery ceruby dociskowe ztbem szececiokatnym 1/4-20 x 3/4 (8b). Ponownie przymocowaé wspor-

Wl . nik przy pomocy zatyczek.
5. Zainstalowa¢ uchwyt koricowy stabilizatora. Wiozyé wszystkie cztery 9. Wyregulowaé zespo6t wspornika przesuwajac goérny element wspornika

zatyczkiw otwory uchwytu koricowego. Ustawi¢ belki stabilizujgce wzgle- wzdtuz dolnego, wprowadzi¢ 1 1/2-calowg cerube przez odpowiedni

dem uchwytu koricowego tak, aby otwory w poszczegélnych elementach otwor i obydwie sekcje elementéw rozporowych, po czym zakrecic¢

pokrywaly sie i przykreci¢ czterema cerubami (10688 lub 10689). (Zob. nakretki szeoeciokagtne.

tez Detal A).
6. Zestawi¢ oba wsporniki gietarki (w celu wtaceciwego ustawienia

b N . - -
D]=N  “oprzeczia . »]=M Monta wspornika »]=M Mocowanie wspornika
H'""b{.' - =

TAL 2 TAL : TAL Listwa

(Eruba dociskowa T H:?"' MAX-I-MUM 1 "+E-:": Wspornik tyina
/?ia - i MAX-20 P O gietarki \”O

Uchwyt ‘s T _,uf“"ﬁu el 4 !

ko cowy ylko PRO-III ot er - ' .. ;{::
stabilizatora T o #

o oy g

e st T r,; R L S Zespot
B i F’.rzt E [‘* ) razem z 10349
! b Kotek gie ar()/ ~:..,_|_-_ . - Uwaga: Czececi ztozone o tym samym numerze
- Z moga nie posiada¢ odrebnej nazwy.




Przyktady podstawowych ksztatt w and MAX-I-MUM II"
Uwaga: Okreelenia Géra oraz D63 odnosz! sié do ,wykoficzonej” — ozdobionej, malowanej lub pokrytej polimerem DOEIAIANOAI

strony

oo v Pa Y 7 N\

NEOAEAAIEP

6. Outside Corner

1. Gravel Stop

48y caaeaée é0ada

-
noassil ) i} eaniiioe
seeiyoee P [} ooeod

2. Coping Cover

< 4ié0 A panoeadaiiié
aiéiaeié

i
{

‘‘‘‘‘ [anageou doéijoee 6nOBIERGAA 48Y caaedée 63ada
fa NOddaeié 80O&Iyoié & caédaieol €6 oaniiiliie
aiéoa N panoeadaiiié aigiaéié. a Thilaaied doéijoée 6nOBIERdAa 48y caaesée ooeddale. IRed yoial cyjoyicol 3/8-apéiians iéon
80ada, éaé oéacail ia 0éndiéd, eniiélcoy N panoeadaiitie diéiaéaie ide iiiiué 9/16-apéiiaial
1iR0adéaiitd aidnoa n 1aldddidaieal ai€ou aaa+iial éép+a. Doéiyoée 11ado atou niyou idoa

i panoeadaiitiie aiéiaéaie (daciadl diéofa: 3/8 apéia).  BINOIaT vaadaiey 6aniiitd pdoedola.

3. One Piece Soffit Mitre 8. Brick Frieze —
- 7 O\ N~ \N 7 AN
D - auaia/cadeaée
.
e G ra
éiiodaaééa
1/4-20 ’
i 4 ross=sio -
4. Reglet Flashin | i [N
-neg 9 - 0 P | DX P
G ra bt o
doéiyoéa
6A0diénoaa aey ] w, Caoeénédiaaou
W fldudia/cadedée < 7 éiiodaaééié 1/4-20
G ra D t w
Ocaé doéiyoees - Nia+asa 4aanoe iaei &iao Gaoal 44anoe Aiddaiiop B6&IjOes 4 10aadR0es & Tiadavep 11ao0idedl 46y caedaicaiey 406aeo6
RO&D2IY & BO&IJOE0 6ROBIENOAA 4&Y TidUAIA/ idaeiaé +anoe llaadzeiial adieda, a05IaIyOU T 1he  BOEIyoia. xOlal AIYOU 86&Ijoee, ialasiaeli oleuél
G /caaease & andaaeol GaRiiité pdeod +484¢ 1038004 & 2084 0MIREOAENIN ROASI DosTjoR e Eéali 40I6OU GARIITNS pO26OU. Al 4041y chaesse
radr 104307084, 48Nn0e &igo, liélicoynt 8ep-+ii, 8aé Tiéacall fa 0en0Ied.  4N&aaa NEAE0A0 eniiéliciaadl aiead 4l 1aio
Gadeénediaaoi éliodaacéié 1/4-20 BOEIJOEO.
5. Hip/Ridge Cap 10. D Style Guitter

Onoaiidéa caxéia adieda

x0i40 707ecadnoe ORGAINAGO caxela ogadieda, nEaacao ideaanoe & niiniia

ATT0A30A0ACE 10430R0RE, A0NA&DEAIITE &4 Texidé +ande, & 04id8 ifademitai R

D t padieda. Audiaiyol 10438R0ey & cameld & 0adieda, eaé iiéacail fa denoies, Aéy Aé@é() géleﬁéé
& 438noe 4iéo R aiéiaéié oeia Phillips, iinoaaéyainé 41anoa n iaidoaiaaiesi. CAIAXAIEA: Aa sieei

Y | - .
: I % N
! k. ™ ~

Caiepeod 00440303 ieed aaiild e 60aieod eo
1aRo0a h fanoiyuel 06éiaianoail déy daélidépaai

G ra G ra

European Headquarters

Unit 32, Tokenspire Business Park
APCO— Hull Road, Woodmansey, Beverley
OFFSHORE GROUP HU17 OTB

A HERDWATERS EOMPAMY Phone 0800 138 0863

Phone 44 (0) 1482 880 478

Fax 44 (0) 1482 880 678

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

45657 Port Street « Plymouth, M1 48170-6010
Phone:+1 734 414-8308 - Fax: +1 734 414-8354
Web Site: www.tapcoint.com « Email: international@tapcoint.com TOG5136-CT 5/05 R o
Polish © 2005 Headwaters Construction Materials, Inc. ARd 6noaitaée 6edit Tapco écaioiagait a Aifoadonoaee i ecladaodieyie, catieudiiie iacaioaié NGA:
3,161223;4,321,817; 4,651,553; 4,489,583; 4,493,200; 4,445,356; 4,372,142; 4,766,757; 3,817,075; 4,557,132; 4,240,279;
4,671,094; 3,482,427, 4,494,397; 3,559,444; 5,343,728; 5,353,620;5,505,069;
a 0aéaed a Niloadonoaée i adoaeie eciadaoaieyie nidgéanii aiddeéainéel é eiiiodaiili cayaéal, iadiayueiny a danniiodaiee.




6aniiita
20860

—_

. ORdaaedu 1ildind noaaes

(+-afoli 10678)

OéiRoe & daaedié Tilda (Alidde 440380 A). Aliaijol & cadyiodl ans O-

ia0aci(ia aiéiaée oaé,+ofal iioil ideédaaée é inifaaiep.

&cédopudsd &diigdaéi0. Aadnoe 4 6
faiyou

i
4 diéoa +a0dc Tii0i0ia é0iip0aéil & & éasedié Gaié éaiaéia (10688 eéé
(A1i00e 0aéeed da0aél A).

18b

— oaiiiita
2060
dafiioité

oeinoe

7.Ti&iyou & Tiohoedl aeai+ité iDanA ia hiadaiiop &iindd6eseD, dafiléaday idnouea
y&aiaio ivania & 6aioda édiipoaéiia 2 6 4. AudIaijol i0addnoey & édlindaéiad e

8. ToRidaeieol iidina édiigoaéi id dafildiial 6céa & 6ndaaeol dasece iadoe=ild

éaiaéia (8a) e caaiaé 1iada+eiu (8b), eniielicoy 3/8-16 6 1-apéiiaté

faidaaéypliay

Micro-
i, +ai

Ciieeil, 0dadéediaa
aialacadeaé. @adiedita iia
i 0a
03€3 ia NOadiéa ¢ia-
iédp idiecaideodé

+0ial Aage

10aAA 1iedo i6aedaoliny caéaed a iadéide
0dasceediaéa a caaénéiinoeio idlaoiaeiinoe eniiélci-
aaiey &ai a yénodaiaéuilio ééeiaoe+anéed e idiec-
a1an0AAITaG onéiaeyo. Aasei, +oia0 Al iRéadiaadaedi
adiiéiyée 10€a3aaii0a a ianolyudl doéiaianoaa
iiddasee il 53a6eediacd Aagaai aeai-
idanid+eaay oaéel iadacii iadédzeatiéé iaceéi

€iaéii0a 1adaidod auiéiyains oaosiiéiae+anéed

>
e
p 13
I}
Do
o
n
o
Cal
g
o i
Qe
:
o
o |
<:
o
=k
>
=11

i3 12085088

fia5a6eé.

A 145336b 1+2583( AEa3630 151436800 53AMIABIAGH 4238318y 4 18R0A6 caaesia T ARaE a8ei3

agai-iial D3ANA, Of-+il NEAEGY DLAAAINE ieed IBI5A36BA.

x0ial i1aa8e0u: ERlilicoéod lishes 1a0a58a8,810150¢ 46330 Adie i3
Binaia aoedié cazediiié &leiasis, adiieacaii i 683, 1.1iRea yoralioaeoaRU IBIoYi6oU 1308588,

=040 Ti0845620U NOSII caOJeEe YESIAION B0SIEAIRY 180308283 & 1581a6iA1 &8 CAOJI00N YO Y&SIAI00

4 eaeal padiediil Aiaseiaiee. Nitaa 1a5a0e0ani & 683. 1. ARde 14085834 iead Raiail iAOAIAUAGURY

iBe caasieesiaaiié 5661joéa Port-O-Bender, 88 24 ande 5333630RY RELEN Aldiigia 6ReEes, +0ial

faaeadil 5681086 aiec ia 1a0adead, ialadiaell 1003306631201 0adIRBIA Aiaaeiaiea.

aeai+ii I0aARS, ide 3aT dhoaiiaed a iiieediee "CAAEIEEDIAAI"

o6¢aé

o6caé

Ocaé
4 Aaida
i 480a80p ' 10349

43006iyy
+anol
Aidaeiaiey

gieéliéa
padiediiai
nidaeiaiey

0e0a 10eaaa

: bYEa & chedia ede 4 il 5146
41é ROBAGES 36) Gidilioaiey [a0Y3a & chela.

aiiaé iesed yoai i0iaddée +ofal idiaddeoi

]
)
A ]

et

4 Giaiuoaiea

06¢aé padiediiai
hidaeiaiey
MAX-20
PORT-O-BENDER

nidaeiaiey

04ai yoeo ddoaéaé.




6. Outside Corner

A386
P,
Asd5 Aado
Aéaé |’ ég 9/'
\ \ A&o6
lec 0—"

3. One Piece Soffit Mitre

8. Brick Frieze

5. Hip/Ridge Cap

10. D Style Gutter

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

45657 Port Street « Plymouth, M1 48170-6010
Phone:+1 734 414-8308 « Fax: +1 734 414-8354
Web Site: www.tapcoint.com « Email: international@tapcoint.com

European Headquarters

Unit 32, Tokenspire Business Park
Hull Road, Woodmansey, Beverley
HU17 OTB

Phone 0800 138 0863

Phone 44 (0) 1482 880 478

Fax 44 (0) 1482 880 678

TOG5136-CT 5/05
Russian

and MAX-I-MUM II”

MANUAL DE

OPERACIONES

Palanca de dobla—}
dillar

[fl Pasador
Tapén de} i
la palanca?

Palanca de traba

;‘ < Perno hexagonal

Incluye: (2) palancas para dobladillar, (4)
tapones de palanca, (4) pasadores, (4) pernos
hexagonales.

. Tornillo de

| Bisagra [ /420 x 1'/5"

movil

de '/4-20 Tapén de

r la palanca

Tuerca
de traba } C j

Pasador

Palanca de levan-
‘tamiento/curvado

Instalacion de la palanca de levantamiento/cur

Inserte el perno hexagonal por la palanca de
traba de la maquina para curvary por dentro
delabase delapalanca paradobladillar segun
se indica, usando los pernos hexagonales de
3/8”incluidos. APRIETE CON LA MANO SOLA-
MENTE. Repita esto para el otro lado.

Conecte la palanca para dobladillar so-
bre los tapones de la palanca y sujételos
con pasadores. Apriete ahora los pernos
hexagonales de 3/8” con una llave de
9/16" La palanca puede desconectarse quita-
ndo simplemente los pasadores.

vado

2

v -

I’ Sujete conla
) tuercade
| traba de '/4-20

Conjunto de palanca - Primero inserte
un extremo del tapén de la palanca en la
palancadelevantamiento/curvadoeinstale
el pasador por los agujeros.

A continuacién, inserte el conjunto de palanca
en el agujero de la parte inferior de la bisagra
movil. Alinee el agujero de la bisagra con el
tapondelapalancaeinserte el tornillo usando
la llave Allen seguin se muestra. Sujete con la
tuerca de traba de 1/4-20.

Instalacion de la abrazadera de la bisagra

Parainstalar la abrazadera de la bisagra, ubique el agujero preperforado en el centro inferior
de la bisagra movil. Alinee los agujeros de la abrazadera y bisagra segun se muestra e inserte el
tornillo de cabeza Phillips proporcionado. Nota: se debe enganchar la abrazadera de la bisagra
para que el Max Cut-Off funcione de la forma apropiada.

© 2005 Headwaters Construction Materials, Inc.

Repita esto para las otras palancas. Para
quitar las palancas, simplemente suelte los
pasadores. Use siempre mas de una palanca
al doblar.

Para sus archivos

Complete la informacién de abajo y guérdela
con este manual para futura referencia.

Modelo y nimero de serie

Fechay lugar donde se compré

Fabricado segtin una de las patentes de EE.UU. siguientes:

3,161,223 4,321,817 4,651,553 4,489,583 4,493,200 4,445,356 4,372,142 4,766,757 3,817,075 4,557,132 4,240,279

4,671,094 3,482,427 4,494,397 3,559,444 5,343,728 5,353,620 5,505,069
Otras patentes de EE.UU. y otros paises pendientes.



, , . . .
INSTRUCCION DE INSTALACION DEL CABALLETE MAX Instrucciones de ajuste de |a articu PARA AJUSTAR LA LONGITUD DEL PIVOTE
< - lacidn de pivote Inserte la llave hexagonal de 3/16”incluida con el tornillo pri-
sionero de la articulacién de pivote por el agujero de acceso
IMPORTANTE: su maquina para curvar [ en |3 articulacién superior.
dispone de un nuevo sistema avanzado | (vea la Figura 1). Gire 1/4 de vuelta hacia la IZQUIERDA para
Micro-Adjust que le permite ajustar la | AUMENTAR la tension de traba
—— Soportede2x4 tensién de sujecion del material deforma | ¢ 3 |a DERECHA para DISMINUIRLA.
mas rapida y sencilla que nunca. Las ar- . .
ticulaciones de pivote se han prefijado en Rgplta el paso de prueba de arriba para comprobar la ten-
6 fabrica para una capacidad de retencion ston.
promedio y facilidad de operacion. No ob-
B ™ < S stante, esimportante reajustar lamaquina
b & para curvar segun el espesor del material.
Fp s / — Su maquina para curvar también puede
-2 oA e . 7 necesitar un ajuste periédico debido a
= o~ Ny . | climasy condiciones de trabajo extremos. o v
K =4 N Es importante que siga estos pasos al > -
\ T <5 i) ajustar el Port-O-Bender para asegurar una tensién de sujecién apropiada y un Disminuir
Pasador ““x.xﬁ_h maximo rendimiento. :
O \ H"HH\ — Compruebe primero la uniformidad de la presion de sujecion a lo largo de toda la § — T C )
e ‘HR“‘ME 4 /{ 5 1S - maquina para curvar usando el método siguiente. = : S Aumentar
H"HRH S /o,} ’,,/"' PARA PROBAR — Use tiras del material que vaya a usar y sujete una debajo
““mm g /a/_;/f., e 8b de cada zapata de fundicion segun se indica en la Figura 1. Después tire ligera- Articulacion d
3 277 il mente hacia arriba del material para determinar el apriete y uniformidad de cada aj'u'sct‘éisg’:ﬁof
- I" [ B " Pasador articulaciénde pivote.Consulte nuevamentelaFigura 1.Siel material puede mov- & MAX 20
) b/ . erse cuando la palanca del Port-O-Bender esté trabada o si requiere una presion B Port-O-Bender Con-
v} iR /Conjuntodemontante . bl | | Imaterial. ent tal h iust - d B . C n
. excesiva parabloquearlapalancaenel material, entonces tal vezhaya que ajustar risionero de junto de articulacion
: las articulaciones de pivote. a’ticgi'jgit‘;“ de de pivote
g = i 9 NO'I:,A: todos los fajustes se hacen con Ia'méquina para curvar en la posicié,n "a'bi- Articulacion de -
5 7 . | erta” Todos los ajustes se prueban con tiras de material colocadas en la maquina ajuste inferior — 1
i S Soporte para curvar en la posicion “bloqueada’”.
Tirante trans- N *extremo
< versal -
/ ‘ \ 88 VISTA DESARROLLA-
o ‘Q DA DE LA ARTICULA-
CION DE PIVOTE
10540

~

#_—— Pasadores conjunto

LLEVE SIEMPRE GAFAS DE
SEGURIDAD AL USAR HERRA-
MIENTAS ELECTRICAS

10676 ‘/\

(conjunto) 10671

Pasos (indicados arriba)

1. Conecte el soporte de 2 x4 al soporte vertical usando pernos hexagonales los agujeros) sujetando con tuercas hexagonales. Conecte los soportes
de 1/4-20 x 1 1/2"y tuercas de traba de 2 vias de 1/4-20. del freno a la maquina para curvar con los (8) tornillos autorroscantes
incluidos (vea el Detalle C).

0=
S -+

2. Deslice el soporte vertical en los conjuntos de extremo, sujetandolo con el
pasador (pieza No. 10678) 7. Levantey baje lamaquina para curvar sobre el caballete Max asentando

los soportes del freno en el centro de los soportes de 2x4. Alinee los 10355
agujeros de los soportes e inserte todos los pasadores.

-

3. Conecte el conjunto de rueda al conjunto de extremo usando un perno de
cabeza hexagonal de 1/4-20 x 2 1/2"y tuerca de traba de 2 vias de 1/4-20.

4. Coloque las ruedas en la posicion de apoyo (seguin se indica en el diagrama)
y separe los conjuntos de extremo. Conecte los tirantes transversales a cada
conjunto (vea el detalle A). Alinee y apriete bien las 4 perillas en “T".

s s s e e .

8. Desconecte los soportes de extremo del conjunto de montante e instale *10507 *12074
en los canales exteriores traseros (8a) y carril trasero (8b) usando el perno *10498 |,
hexagonal de 3/8-16x 1”(8a) y el tornillo de cabeza hexagonal (8b). Vuelva 10490
a conectar los montantes con pasadores.

5.Instale los soportes de extremo del estabilizador. Inserte los 9
4 pasadores en los lados del soporte de extremo. Alinee los canales del
estabilizador con los soportes de extremo e instale los 4 pernos por los
soportes de extremoy en cada esquina de los canales (10688 6 10689). (Vea
también el detalle A).

. Ajuste el conjunto de montante deslizando el montante superior sobre el X o — i : = \
montanteinferioreinstaleunpernode11/2"porelagujerodealineamiento : s . § 24 0 %}é}
apropiado del montante y por ambas secciones del montantey apriete " = Iy 16
con la tuerca hexagonal.

6. Monte ambos soportes del freno (vea en el detalle B la posicion correctade
DAL CONJUNTO DE SOPORTE DARVILN CONEXION DE SOPORTE DEL FRENO

*10164

Tirante tran DE FRENO
versal ) i 3
Perilla B ! C < ~_ ¥ 4§ CARRILPOSTE- )
en"T" MAX-I-MUM 1I SOPORTE DEL RIOR ‘L e 10347
—— FRENO =
y MAX 20 B @ﬁ\
Soporte de 1 -
extremo de PRO-llI sola- S 10349 10551
estabilizador mente
FRENTE
DE LA MA-
QUINA PARA 10547
CURVAR FRENTE DE LA NOTA: Es posible que no haya
Pasador exterior MAQClLJJIFI{\IVAAPRARA 10351 conjunto (se m \ 10515 10545 10519 llamadas para multiples piezas con
envia con 10349)

el mismo numero.




EJEMPLOS DE FORMAS BASICAS

NOTA: ARRIBA y ABAJO se refiere al lado revestido, pintado o ACABADO del material al colocarse en la maquina para curvar.

1. Tope de grava

‘/o Arriba

Abajo

Arriba 9\

/

6. Esquina exterior

Y
Abajo
Abajo
Amba
Arriba Arrlba
Arriba

2.Tapa de albardilla

A Arriba
Abajo

friba Q\ %

7. Contrachapado de escurrimiento

o] /9 Arriba
Abajo 9/

Arriba

Arriba o——>
Abajo
3. Inglete de sofito de una pieza 8. Friso de ladrillo
Abajo Abajo Abajo AbaJO
Arriba 9\7‘ ///00 Abajo
— P
Arriba e/ Arriba Arriba
4. Tapajuntas de Arriba O Abajo 9. Canal en“F"/Esquina interior
filete Abaj
Arriba ajo
Arriba \0 Abajo /9
Arriba Abajo
Arriba Abajo

5. Cumbrera/Caballete .
Abajo

Abajo e\

Abajo

/9

“eo/r

10. Canalén estilo“D” Abajo

% Abajo e

Abajof

| Abajo \

Arriba Arriba
AbaJo
SEDE EUROPEA
Unit 32, Tokenspire Business Park
APCO Hull Road, Woodmansey, Beverley
r—r—mrr——— HU17 OTB
OFFSHORE GROUP Téléfono 0800 138 0863
& HEADWITERS EOMPANY Téléfono 44 (0) 1482 880 478

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

45657 Port Street « Plymouth, M1 48170-6010

Phone:+1 734 414-8308 « Fax: +1 734 414-8354

Web Site: www.tapcoint.com « Email: international@tapcoint.com

Fax 44 (0) 1482 880 678

TOG5136-CT 5/05
Spanish



